Sexual contact with an infected partner may transmit the virus and fatally infect the partner.

(Added by Stats. 1995, Ch. 415, Sec. 7. Effective January 1, 1996.)

  The Legislature further finds and declares all of the following:

(a)  The average cost per patient in the treatment of AIDS until death is now one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000). It is
estimated that total costs including health care of the first 10,000 AIDS cases in the United States totaled more than six billion three
hundred million dollars ($6,300,000,000). By 1990, according to the department, Californians will spend almost five billion dollars
($5,000,000,000) in medical costs alone in care and treatment of 30,000 AIDS patients, with no realistic hope for their remission or
cure. This cost does not include money spent on education, research, and lost income.

[...]

(1)  Compensation for related medical costs associated with the care and treatment of the injury.

(2)  Compensation for the loss of any and all earnings caused by the injury.

(3)  Compensation for pain and suffering caused by the injury, except that in no action shall the amount of damages for
noneconomic losses exceed five hundred fifty thousand dollars ($550,000).

(e)  It is further the intent of the Legislature to establish the AIDS Clinical Trials Testing Fund that will be available to not more than
three California manufacturers of an AIDS vaccine approved by the federal Food and Drug Administration (FDA) or the department

[...]

(2) “Damages for personal injuries” means the direct medical costs for the care and treatment of injuries to any person, including a
person entitled to recover damages under Section 377 of the Code of Civil Procedure, proximately caused by an AIDS vaccine,
the loss of earnings caused by the injuries, and the amount necessary, but not to exceed five hundred fifty thousand dollars
($550,000), to compensate for noneconomic losses, including pain and suffering caused by the injuries.

(3) “Fund” means the AIDS Vaccine Victims Compensation Fund.

(c) The Department of General Services shall pay from the fund, contingent entirely upon the availability of moneys as provided in